forma  statements of income for the three and nine  months  ended
October 31, 1997 include the historical operating results of  the
Company  and HFS for the three and nine months ended October  31,
1997   and  September  30,  1997,  respectively.  The  pro  forma
statements of income for the three and nine months ended  October
31,  1996 include the historical operating results of the Company
and  HFS for the three and nine months ended October 31, 1996 and
September 30, 1996, respectively.

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
   (continued)

NOTE 2 --  PENDING MERGER WITH HFS INCORPORATED (continued)

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Balance Sheet

(In thousands)

   At
   10/31/97   9/30/97   Pro Forma   Combined
   CUC   HFS   Adjustments   Companies
Assets
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents   $ 986,892   $  93,667   $1,080,559
  Restricted cash   23,825   23,825
  Marketable securities   139,893   139,893
  Receivables, net   686,415   857,338   1,543,753
  Other current assets   303,799   289,519   593,318
Total Current Assets   2,116,999   1,264,349   3,381,348

Deferred membership
  acquisition costs   419,807   419,807
Franchise agreements, net   942,780   942,780
Excess of cost over fair value
  of net assets acquired, net   649,652   1,913,478   2,563,130
Other intangible assets, net   27,196   769,497   796,693
Other assets   331,218   983,601   1,314,819
   3,544,872   5,873,705   9,418,577
Assets under management
  and mortgage programs:
  Net investment in leases
   and leased vehicles   3,547,217   3,547,217
  Relocation receivables   587,310   587,310
  Mortgage loans held for sale   1,162,220   1,162,220
  Mortgage servicing rights and fees   305,428   305,428
   5,602,175   5,602,175
  Total assets   $3,544,872  $11,475,880   $15,020,752

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
  Current Liabilities - accounts
   payable, accrued expenses and
   other current liabilities  $ 488,541   $ 915,216   $1,403,757
   Deferred income   723,235   397,754   1,120,989
   Long-term debt   629,557   1,662,169   2,291,726
   Other non-current
   liabilities   56,979   204,608   261,587
   1,898,312   3,179,747   5,078,059
Liabilities under management
  and mortgage programs:
   Debt   4,952,083   4,952,083
   Deferred income taxes   300,683   300,683
   5,252,766   5,252,766
Shareholders' Equity
  Common stock   4,333   1,628   $2,210(a)   8,171
  Additional paid-in capital   752,566   2,277,933 (192,680)(a) 2,837,819
  Retained earnings   999,768   966,385   1,966,153
  Treasury stock   (67,944)   (190,470) 190,470(a)   (67,944)
  Restricted stock,
   deferred compensation   (28,272)   (28,272)
  Foreign currency
   translation adjustment   (13,891)   (12,109)   (26,000)
Total Shareholders' Equity   1,646,560   3,043,367   4,689,927
Total liabilities and
  shareholders' equity   $3,544,872  $11,475,880   $15,020,752

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
   (continued)

NOTE 2 --  PENDING MERGER WITH HFS INCORPORATED (continued)

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Three Months Ended
   10/31/97   9/30/97   Pro Forma   Combined
   CUC   HFS   Adjustment   Companies

Revenues
  Membership and
   service fees, net   $649,485   $597,872   $1,247,357
  Software   125,223   125,223
  Fleet leasing (net of
   depreciation and interest
   costs of $307,908)   13,148   13,148

  Other   38,860   38,860
  Net revenues   774,708   649,880   1,424,588

Expenses
  Operating   233,574   222,771   456,345
  Marketing and reservation   275,615   80,897   356,512
  General and administrative   77,891   18,670   96,561
  Depreciation and
   amortization   25,699   44,541   70,240
  Interest, net   (1,082)   17,239   16,157
  Total expenses   611,697   384,118   995,815
  Income before income taxes   163,011   265,762   428,773
  Provision for income taxes   62,107   108,359   170,466
  Net income   $100,904   $157,403   $258,307

Per share information (d)
  Net income per share   $0.23   $0.89   $0.30
  Weighted average shares
   outstanding   456,217   179,703   252,141   888,061

   For the Three Months Ended
   10/31/96   9/30/96   Pro Forma   Combined
   CUC   HFS   Adjustment   Companies
Revenues
  Membership and
   service fees, net   $534,719   $389,527   $924,246
  Software   98,611   98,611
  Fleet leasing (net of
   depreciation and interest
   costs of $283,086)   14,297   14,297
  Other   5,747   5,747
  Net revenues   633,330   409,571   1,042,901

Expenses
  Operating   189,655   173,771   363,426
  Marketing and reservation   233,485   50,044   283,529
  General and administrative   66,164   17,647   83,811
  Merger costs (c)   147,200   147,200
  Depreciation and
   amortization   24,679   25,224   49,903
  Interest, net   1,393   1,070   2,463
  Total expenses   662,576   267,756   930,332
  Income (loss) before
   income taxes   (29,246)   141,815   112,569
  Provision for (benefit from)
   income taxes   (12,838)   56,941   44,103
  Net income (loss)   ($16,408)   $84,874   $68,466

Per share information (d)
  Net income (loss) per share   ($0.04)   $0.50   $0.08
  Weighted average shares
   outstanding   421,235   171,947   241,259   834,441

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
   (continued)

NOTE 2 --  PENDING MERGER WITH HFS INCORPORATED (continued)

Pro Forma Combined Condensed Statements of Income
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   For the Nine Months Ended
   10/31/97   9/30/97   Pro Forma   Combined
   CUC   HFS   Adjustment   Companies

Revenues
  Membership and
   service fees, net   $1,870,890   $1,627,076   $3,497,966
  Software   297,423   297,423
  Fleet leasing (net of
   depreciation and interest
   costs of $892,186)   42,905   42,905
  Other, net   79,496   79,496
  Net revenues   2,168,313   1,749,477   3,917,790

Expenses
  Operating   667,324   657,835   1,325,159
  Marketing and reservation   759,807   211,378   971,185

  General and administrative   251,475   75,782   327,257
  Merger and restructuring charge
   associated with business
   combination (b)   303,000   303,000
  Depreciation and
   amortization   59,652   131,075   190,727
  Interest, net   (3,190)   47,986   44,796
  Total expenses   1,735,068   1,427,056   3,162,124
  Income before income taxes   433,245   322,421   755,666
  Provision for income taxes   165,259   180,364   345,623
  Net income   $267,986   $142,057   $410,043

Per share information (d)
   Net income per share   $0.61   $0.83   $0.47
   Weighted average shares
   outstanding   452,366   175,611   258,360   886,337

   For the Nine Months Ended
   10/31/96   9/30/96   Pro Forma   Combined
   CUC   HFS   Adjustment  Companies

Revenues
  Membership and
   service fees, net   $1,539,240   $ 974,754   $2,513,994
  Software   228,096   228,096
  Fleet leasing (net of
   depreciation and interest
   costs of $839,080)   41,016   41,016
  Other, net   16,845   16,845
Net revenues   1,767,336   1,032,615   2,799,951

Expenses
  Operating   535,237   469,154   1,004,391
  Marketing and reservation   660,914   115,994   776,908
  General and administrative   198,500   56,836   255,336
  Merger costs (c)   175,835   175,835
  Depreciation and
   amortization   57,323   62,206   119,529
  Interest, net   5,388   11,836   17,224
  Total expenses   1,633,197   716,026   2,349,223
  Income before income taxes   134,139   316,589   450,728
  Provision for income taxes   56,697   128,098   184,795
  Net income   $77,442   $188,491   $265,933

Per share information (d)
   Net income per share   $0.19   $1.20   $0.34
   Weighted average shares
   outstanding   416,057   160,068   224,591   800,716

   CUC INTERNATIONAL INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
   (continued)

NOTE 2 --  PENDING MERGER WITH HFS INCORPORATED (continued)

 (a)   In  connection with the Merger, each outstanding share  of
  HFS  common  stock will be converted into the right to  receive
  2.4031 shares of Common Stock.  In addition, each share of  HFS
  common  stock  that  is owned by HFS or  the  Company  will  be
  cancelled  and retired.  The pro forma adjustments assume  that
  all  159.7  million shares of HFS common stock  outstanding  at